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Aug. 7,.1974 Thé anrd res&ﬁcd ifs.ségéion.-all ﬁembcfs present, thn'Nilana, Chaifﬁaﬁ. - .
LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the following liquor licenses were renewed. .

01d Eéldy Club-Saratoga, Limited Liquor license NS. 190, 8-23-74 to 8-23-75 $100;OO
Nesté}‘JgA& Dorothy A. Miller, Saratoga, Ten Mile Inn, Retail Liquor lLicense No. 191.8-11-74 to 8-11-75 $300.¢C
John ﬁckhardt-A Bar A Ranchk-Encampment, Retail Liquor License No. 192-8-9-74 to 8-9-75 ‘ $390.00
SALE bF CCUNTY PROPTRTY: Lot 1 in Block,?7, Merrell Addition to Rawlins, sold to Dewey Weese for §300.00

The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds.

Bates-MacPherson & Golden Public Defenders July e $1666.66
Ideal Fumniture Co. _ Repairs-Jeffrey Center - 337.77

Patchen Sheet Metal Courthouse Roof repairs : e ‘ 1526,00
Wyoming Machinery Co. R & B Equipment : ~ 2600,00

Shively Hardware Co. R & B Repalirs 226,75

There beingno further business, the meeting was ad journed. :

aTTEST: T eurkounty Clerk ~ Q;‘z %messmmas
- ) Chairman

'I\
Aug. 3b, 1974 : COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING.
The'Cbmmissioners met in special session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.
ECECTiON C/NTASS: The Board approved the appointment of Justice Peace Gilbert Blumenthahl an@ Dogdothy Muir
together'with County Clerk R. G. Engstrom to canvass the votes of the Primary Eléction,of Aug.20,197u.
McFADbENxARLINGTON ﬁbAD: Project No. SC-CFM 6-13-Carbon County. koﬂp
The Cémmissioners accepted a-Right of Way Easement from Frances H. White and Clifford B. White over a portion

of théir lands, this easement and the right of way description together with all conditions was placed on

record in the office of the County Clerk and indexed in the land indices on Aug. 30, 1974.

yﬁMMISSIONERS )
: CHAIRMAN

There:bein o further busimess, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: COUNTY CLERK

Sept. 3, 1974 | COIMISSIONERS MEETING
The Board met at 10:00 A. M. |

MINUTES of meetings held Aug. 6-7 and 30, 1974 were read and approved.
COUNQ& OFFICERS REPORT3: Monthly reports were audted and placed on file.

The fbllowing bills were approved for payment.

Rawlins Water Department Water service . : e 360.39
Workmen's Comp. Dep't Comp. R & B & Janitor 21.50
Postmaster Postage . 500.00
Pacific Power & Light Electric Service 363.05
L. D..S. Chumch Primary Election meals 320.00
Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 1 Election board-salaries 170.64
Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 2 f " no. 136.50
Rawlins Dist. 2 Pct. 1 " L ' 173.28
Rawlins Dist. 2 Pct., 2 i f " 167.15
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 1 " " " _ . 157.50
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 2 " . L 173.28
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 3 " d " 147,00
Lamont Dist. 4 Pct. 1 _ L " i : 103.38
Seminoe Dam Dist. 5 Pct. 1 " " n 101.37
Jeo .. . Dist. 6 Pct. 1 . " 1 L 99.75
Shirley Basin Dist. 6 Pct. 2 " " ; i 175.25
Medicine Bow Dist. 7 Pet. 1 , : B " " 273 .94
Hanna, Dist. 8 Pct. 1 " " " . 325.40
Elk Mountain Dist. 9 Pct. 1 ' , N " " 201.35
icFadden Dist. 10 Pct.l " n u 110.06
Saratoga Dist. 11 Pct. 1 " " " 294,19
Encampment Dist. 12 Pct. 1 " " n . 225.10 °
Riverside Dist. 12 Pct. 2 " " n 88,30
Bennett Dist. 13 Pet. 1 e " 100.86
gavery Dist. 14 Pct. 1 n " u 147.49
Dixon. Dist. 14 Pect. 2 " 1 u 149,80
Baggs. Dist. 15 Pct. 1 n L n 331.10
Sinclair Dist. 15 Pct. 1 u " " 190.17
Tom Binford . Labor-Transport machines ’ L4, 00
Henry.Mascarenas N " o " . .36.00
obert Payne u " " 80,00
G. Engstrom Mileage-Machine delivery ' 109.40
‘Betty MgGinness Attorney-Sec. Salary 224,61
Gilbert Blumenthal Election canvass . 19.60

Dorothy Muir i u 10.00

T
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Sept¢ 3, 1974

Aug.

County Clerk Office
CountynTreasurer Office
County Assessor Office
County Sheriff Office
Sharon Adams

. Clerk of Court Office

Jamses 0. Young

"Courthouse Janitors

Eerbert L/ Matson

Steve R. Smith

Road & Bridge Department
James E, Cashman M. D.
Charlotte A. Harberts
Eppie Esquibel

Daniel L. Schinkel

Ann E. Sjolin

County Treasurer

Oscar A. Hall

K. W. Keldsen o
Daniel L. Schinkel
Mountain Bell

Gulf 0il Corp.

Texaco Inc,

Jtek Business Products
Am,Inst. R. E. Appraisers
Donelan Pharmacy

Div. of Criminal Invest
FcMahon Motors

Jay R, Milner

Chevron 0i. Co.
Continental 0il Co.Ckla
Continental 0il Co. Colo
Texaco Inc.

Rawlins Nation al Bank
Gibsont's Discount Center
R. T. Crossman Inc
Edwin Miller

C. W. Ogburn

Susan Ogburn

Howard L. Morse

Carol J. Naylor

Glen A. Glidden

The Cake Company
Wyoming High Dep't
Wyo.Peace Off. Association
Zeiger Enterprises

Sec. of State

legaleraft Inc.

Iarry L. Shriner

Lyle R. Anderson

Coralee Cutler
Stanfield's

Roland E. 1ink M.D.
Harold M. Johnson

The Mills Company

Frank S. Conaway

F. B. Cronberg

Edna M. Jackson

Jose Campos

Aloy Maes

Adolph's Auto Service
Art's Plumb & Heat
Bi-Rite Drug

E. H. Breniman

City Steam Laundry

C & N Servites
Childress Electric

D & K Sanitation
Gibsons Products Co.

H. Larsen Inc

I. B. M. Corp

Clson Enterprises
Carbon County (Clinic ’
Memorial Hospital :
Memorial Hospital-Natrona Ceo
C. W. Ogburn

Maxson Realty Company
Herbert R. Wojahn
Donald S. Johnson

James S, Farthing

Square Shooters Cafe
Lamont Store

Carol Beach’

Sherrie Patch

Maternity Cénter Assoc
Franklin Bus., Products
Moss Equip & Sup Co.

Cal Gas :

Dep't of Admin & Fisfal Control
Cooper Chevrolet

Pl oNoNoNoNe Ne]

Salaries

Sec. County Agent-Salary

‘Salaries :

Justice Peace-Salary
Salaries
Fairgrounds-Caretaker-Sal
Caretaker-0ld Hospital
Salaries

Health Officer -Salary

.‘Health Rurse Sec. Salary

Health Office-Janitor-Sal
Fire Warden-Salary
Prepare Elec., Cards
Assignments :

'Attorney-Salary

Hep. Attorney-Salary
Labor-Voting machines -
Telephone service
Commissioners~Car expense
Com. & R & B Gas

Photostat Supplies
Assessor-Supplies
Sheriff-Supplies
Sheriff-Tele.Communications

- Sheriff-Car expense

Pristner-Guard-Hospital
Sheriff-Car expense

" ] H]

Sheriff-Supplies
n

n " Camera
" Supplies
" Expense
1 Expense~Prisoner
" - Mileage & Lxpenae
" Expense~Prisoner
R Expense '
n Supplies
" State radio

" Dues
n Car expense

Attorney-Supplies
n "

Coroner-Investigations
Co.Agent-Mil & Expense
H.D.Agent Mil & Expense
Agent-Supplies
Court-Witness
Court-Attorney
Election supplies
Justice Peace-Sal-Rent & Mileage
" 1 " " 1]
n . n Rent
Iabor-0ld Hospital
C.H.& Jail custodian
R & B Parts .
C H & Jail repairs -
Prisoner's expense
H & Jail Répairs
H & Jail Laundry
H.& Jail Equip Maint.
H & Jail Repairs
H & Jail Hauling
H & Jail Supplies
& B Supplies
Maint., of Equipment
Welfare Rent-August
Care of Prisoner
Care of Prisochers
Care of Prisoner
Prisonerts Board
Insurance-0ld Hospital
Water Com.Salary & Mil
" n n n
Election expense
n meals

P.H.Nurse-Mil & Exp

" i1 n

Health Nurse-Supplies
n n 1]

Fire truck-Parts

Fire Truck-Snake River-Gas

Xerox Supplies

Ambulance repairs

3

3535.02
2682, 64
1822,47
7453.65
341,14
1471.00
215.26
1131.89
348,60
325.50
10919.12
164,76
433,62
70.82
94,15
61.35
421.53
604,08
550.20
244,90
1165.24
18.37
86.71
397.20
7.50
16.38
535.00
L"9083
135.00
12.85
72.36
122.46
43,89
8.45
8.92
619,49
22.50
L6,81
99.90

86.89

36.29
22.15
117.26
60.00
75.00
. 41,80
, 271,45
© 22,65
9L, 76
350.29
214,90
27.96

25.00 -

50,00
1037.29
163,00
45,00
»20.00
400,00

505.50°

14,00
- 32.00
19.50

50.00 -

26.29
55.90
27.16
© 18.50
b, 76

16.10 -

289.52

290.00 -

25.00
1121285

78.25°

718.00
147,00

333.77

254,25

75.00 .

13.29
19010
59.78

227.66

24,00
15.80
1869.00
103.44
67.20

..°38.75

1121.85
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Sept. 3. 19?“‘ . , P -
‘Wyoming Girl's School Care of Girls 49,50
Xerox Corporation Xerox Supplies & Rent 191.55
John Orton .. County Commissioner-Sal & Mil Ly, 82
Gene T.McMillen S ' " : L " ' ’ 59.29
Wyoming Medical Service Employees-Blue Cross 828.12
John Niland Commissioner-Sal-Mil & Expense - LI 211.66
Ohio Life Insurance Employees-Insurance 79.21
Colonial ILife & Acc. Ins n " _ : 99.10
Wyo.Retire System (2) Retire.Employees & County : 3288.30
Gilbert Blumenthal - ‘ Justice Peace-Sal & Rent ' 145.53
Herbert Gardner . T " " Rent ' 20,00
Luis Montoya ~ ILabor-0ld Hospital : 232.45
G. W. Leavengood . "+ Civil Defense-Dir. Salary 199.15
Workmen&s Compensation (3) . Compensation . : 226.22
George C. Wilk Guard—Hospltal-Prlsoner 45,00
tan James - ' " " " : . 45,00
avis Shadrick " n " 45,00
iAmderson's Sinclair Service R & B Gas . 201.11
Barco Inc. "  Parts 163,46
pec«er-OIdsmoblle s : " Repairs : 20,81
Burnett!s Texaco " QGas 12.85
George F.Buckendorf " Expense . 10.36
Carbon County Title Company : " Title expense 25.00
Carbon Power % Light " Electric Service 10.40
Chevron 0Oil Company " Fuel 2222.40
Consolidated Welding " Repairs & Supplies L01.72
Consumers Gasoline Co. " 0il & Grease 189.74
NDixon Garage " Gas < : ‘ S 271.36
Ray H. Ellis A " Repairs ‘ 17.00
Gambles Store # 1156 " Supplies ce T 50.72
J .H.Kaspar 0il Co. " Propane gas T 6.75
. & S.Contractors " Parts 1366.12
Judd Tire Supply " Tires 143,70
Kelly Oil Company - " Fuel 1885.00
Livestock Feed & Supply - "  Supplies 13.18
Moss Equipment Co. . " Parts 2018.47
Northern Gas Co. . " Service line . 323.85
Northern Gas Co. : . " Gas Service & CH&J 36.40
Resource Exp. & Mining - " Concreta : 182,10
Darrell Richardson " Expense L.53
Skyline Motors ' " Parts 60.96
Ted Andrus Explosives "  Supplies 150.00
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co. ' "  Parts : 283.71
Wyoming Mach.Co, ; nooon 4249,91
liyo.State Penn. ' " Signs 468,90
Yampa Valley Electric " Electric Service 9.50
Zep Mfg. Co. "  Supplies 58.69
lMemorial Hospital 0ld Hospital expense 1000.00
Hanna Automotive R & B Parts 4.09
Rawlins Automotive " " 28,64
Gerald K. Russell Attorney-Appointment . 50.00
Agnes Stocks . : *Justice Peace-Rent s 20.00
Sun Publishing Co. "Election-Advertising ‘ 37.46
Alice L. Newell ; * " Co.Attorney-Sec. Salary 439,62

COURTHOUS ELEVATOR: The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Montgomery Elevator Company for bi-
monthly inspections-for $45.00 bi-monthly.

Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax
rwﬁomlgg Reglre Systgm‘“ I AR Reti{ementg 522% %g
E ar ogré grgurneg until the follow1ng daAss t Uivil Defense Director >

Sept. 4, 197b The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chairman.

MALT BERVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests, Malt berverage permit No. 326 was renewed for Frank E. and
Roberta Erickson, 3 Forks Muddy Gap Service, Lander Route, Rzawlins, 9-8-74 to 908075 $100.00.

BOND: The bond of Evelyn Hansen, Town Treasurer of Elk Mountain, Wyo. approved in the amount of 36000,00.

STATE EXAMINER'S REPORT of County Revenue Sharing funds was received and approved. The suggestidns of the

Examiner will be complied with.
-

TAX REZBATE: Kenneth Stimson of Lathrop Wells, Nev. account of erroneous assessment, $57.89.

SALE OF CCUNTY PRCPERTY: T. Irené Young, parcel 25 Ft. by 125 Ft. in Tract "M" Third Merrell Addition to
Rawlins-delinquent tax $9.85. . .

Chris or Flora hontoya, Rawlins, S3 of Lot 10; Biock 3 Southside Addition to Rawlins. delinquent tax-$18.61.
HOSPITAL BCARD: A letter of resignépicn was received and accepted from John Glode, Saratoga, Wyo.

Artlin Zeiger of Saratoga was appo;nted to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Glode, expiring July 1, 1976.

The Commissioners approved the appointment of Gilbert‘Blumenthal, Saratoga, and Dorothy Muir of Rawlins to
conduct the recounty of Republican votes in the Aug. 20, 1974 Primayy Election, at the request of the Wallop

for Governot Committee, the check in the amount of $100.00 was also received, for the cost of the recount.
R.G.Engstrom, County Clerk will assist in the recount. '

DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT: The Board approved the aprointment of Ora lee Norris as Deputy Clerk of Court..,

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

iTY COMMISSICNERS

CHAIRMAN

o’



