

Aug. 7, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland, Chairman.

LIQUOR LICENSES: There being no protests entered, the following liquor licenses were renewed.

Old Baldy Club-Saratoga, Limited Liquor license No. 190, 8-23-74 to 8-23-75 \$100.00

Nester J. & Dorothy A. Miller, Saratoga, Ten Mile Inn, Retail Liquor License No. 191, 8-11-74 to 8-11-75 \$100.00

John Eckhardt-A Bar A Ranch-Encampment, Retail Liquor License No. 192, 8-9-74 to 8-9-75 \$300.00

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: Lot 1 in Block 7, Merrell Addition to Rawlins, sold to Dewey Weese for \$300.00

The following bills were paid from Revenue Sharing Funds.

Bates-MacPherson & Golden	Public Defenders July	\$1666.66
Ideal Furniture Co.	Repairs-Jeffrey Center	337.77
Patchen Sheet Metal	Courthouse Roof repairs	1526.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	R & B Equipment	2600.00
Shively Hardware Co.	R & B Repairs	2264.75

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom County Clerk

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland Chairman

Aug. 30, 1974

COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL MEETING.

The Commissioners met in special session, Niland and McMillen present, Orton absent, Niland Chairman.

ELECTION CANVASS: The Board approved the appointment of Justice Peace Gilbert Blumenthal and Dorothy Muir together with County Clerk R. G. Engstrom to canvass the votes of the Primary Election, of Aug. 20, 1974.

McFADDEN-ARLINGTON ROAD: Project No. SC-CFM 6-13-Carbon County.

The Commissioners accepted a Right of Way Easement from Frances H. White and Clifford B. White over a portion of their lands, this easement and the right of way description together with all conditions was placed on record in the office of the County Clerk and indexed in the land indices on Aug. 30, 1974.

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: R. G. Engstrom COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

John Niland CHAIRMAN

Sept. 3, 1974

COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board met at 10:00 A. M.

MINUTES of meetings held Aug. 6-7 and 30, 1974 were read and approved.

COUNTY OFFICERS REPORTS: Monthly reports were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment.

Rawlins Water Department	Water service	360.39
Workmen's Comp. Dep't	Comp. R & B & Janitors	21.50
Postmaster	Postage	500.00
Pacific Power & Light	Electric Service	363.05
L. D. S. Church	Primary Election meals	320.00
Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 1	Election board-salaries	170.64
Rawlins Dist. 1 Pct. 2	" " "	136.50
Rawlins Dist. 2 Pct. 1	" " "	173.28
Rawlins Dist. 2 Pct. 2	" " "	167.15
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 1	" " "	157.50
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 2	" " "	173.28
Rawlins Dist. 3 Pct. 3	" " "	147.00
Lamont Dist. 4 Pct. 1	" " "	103.38
Seminoe Dam Dist. 5 Pct. 1	" " "	101.37
Leo Dist. 6 Pct. 1	" " "	99.75
Shirley Basin Dist. 6 Pct. 2	" " "	175.25
Medicine Bow Dist. 7 Pct. 1	" " "	273.94
Hanna Dist. 8 Pct. 1	" " "	325.40
Elk Mountain Dist. 9 Pct. 1	" " "	201.35
McFadden Dist. 10 Pct. 1	" " "	110.06
Saratoga Dist. 11 Pct. 1	" " "	294.19
Encampment Dist. 12 Pct. 1	" " "	225.10
Riverside Dist. 12 Pct. 2	" " "	88.30
Bennett Dist. 13 Pct. 1	" " "	100.86
Savery Dist. 14 Pct. 1	" " "	147.49
Dixon Dist. 14 Pct. 2	" " "	149.80
Baggs Dist. 15 Pct. 1	" " "	331.10
Sinclair Dist. 15 Pct. 1	" " "	190.17
Tom Binford	Labor-Transport machines	44.00
Henry Mascarenas	" " "	.36.00
Robert Payne	" " "	80.00
R. G. Engstrom	Mileage-Machine delivery	109.40
Betty McGinness	Attorney-Sec. Salary	224.61
Gilbert Blumenthal	Election canvass	19.60
Dorothy Muir	" " "	10.00

Sept. 3, 1974

Aug.	Salaries	3535.02
County Clerk Office	"	2682.64
County Treasurer Office	"	1822.47
County Assessor Office	"	7453.65
County Sheriff Office	"	341.14
Sharon Adams	Sec. County Agent-Salary	1471.00
Clerk of Court Office	Salaries	215.26
James O. Young	Justice Peace-Salary	1131.89
Courthouse Janitors	Salaries	348.60
Herbert L. Matson	Fairgrounds-Caretaker-Sal	325.50
Steve R. Smith	Caretaker-Old Hospital	10919.12
Road & Bridge Department	Salaries	164.76
James E. Cashman M. D.	Health Officer -Salary	433.62
Charlotte A. Harberts	Health Nurse Sec. Salary	70.82
Eppie Esquibel	Health Office-Janitor-Sal	94.15
Daniel L. Schinkel	Fire Warden-Salary	61.35
Ann E. Sjolin	Prepare Elec. Cards	421.53
County Treasurer	Assignments	604.08
Oscar A. Hall	Attorney-Salary	550.20
K. W. Keldsen	Ehp. Attorney-Salary	244.90
Daniel L. Schinkel	Labor-Voting machines	1165.24
Mountain Bell	Telephone service	18.37
Gulf Oil Corp.	Commissioners-Car expense	86.71
Texaco Inc.	Com. & R & B Gas	397.20
Itek Business Products	Photostat Supplies	7.50
Am. Inst. R. E. Appraisers	Assessor-Supplies	16.38
Donelan Pharmacy	Sheriff-Supplies	535.00
Div. of Criminal Invest	Sheriff-Tele. Communications	49.83
McMahon Motors	Sheriff-Car expense	135.00
Jay R. Milner	Prisoner-Guard-Hospital	12.85
Chevron Oi. Co.	Sheriff-Car expense	72.36
Continental Oil Co. Okla	" " "	122.46
Continental Oil Co. Colo	" " "	43.89
Texaco Inc.	Sheriff-Supplies	8.45
Rawlins National Bank	" "	8.92
Gibson's Discount Center	" Camera	619.49
R. T. Crossman Inc	" Supplies	22.50
Edwin Miller	" Expense	46.81
C. W. Ogburn	" Expense-Prisoner	99.90
Susan Ogburn	" Mileage & Expenae	86.89
Howard L. Morse	" Expense-Prisoner	36.29
Carol J. Naylor	" Expense	22.15
Glen A. Glidden	" Supplies	117.26
The Cake Company	" State radio	60.00
Wyoming High Dep't	" Dues	75.00
Wyo. Peace Off. Association	" Car expense	41.80
Zeiger Enterprises	Attorney-Supplies	271.45
Sec. of State	" "	22.65
Legalcraft Inc.	Coroner-Investigations	94.76
Larry L. Shriner	Co.Agent-Mil & Expense	350.29
Lyle R. Anderson	H.D. Agent Mil & Expense	214.90
Coralee Cutler	Agent-Supplies	27.96
Stanfield's	Court-Witness	25.00
Roland E. Link M.D.	Court-Attorney	50.00
Harold M. Johnson	Election supplies	1037.29
The Mills Company	Justice Peace-Sal-Rent & Mileage	141.11
Frank S. Conaway	" " " " "	45.00
F. B. Cronberg	" Rent	20.00
Edna M. Jackson	Labor-Old Hospital	400.00
Jose Campos	C.H. & Jail custodian	505.50
Aloy Maes	R & B Parts	14.00
Adolph's Auto Service	C H & Jail repairs	32.00
Art's Plumb & Heat	Prisoner's expense	19.50
Bi-Rite Drug	C H & Jail Repairs	50.00
E. H. Breniman	C H & Jail Laundry	26.29
City Steam Laundry	C H & Jail Equip Maint.	55.90
C & N Services	C H & Jail Repairs	27.16
Childress Electric	C H & Jail Hauling	18.50
D & K Sanitation	C H & Jail Supplies	44.76
Gibsons Products Co.	R & B Supplies	16.10
H. Larsen Inc	Maint. of Equipment	289.52
I. B. M. Corp	Welfare Rent-August	290.00
Olson Enterprises	Care of Prisoner	25.00
Carbon County Clinic	Care of Prisoners	1121.85
Memorial Hospital	Care of Prisoner	78.25
Memorial Hospital-Natrona Co	Prisoner's Board	718.00
C. W. Ogburn	Insurance-Old Hospital	147.00
Maxson Realty Company	Water Com. Salary & Mil	333.77
Herbert R. Wojahn	" " " "	254.25
Donald S. Johnson	Election expense	75.00
James S. Farthing	" meals	13.29
Square Shooters Cafe	" "	19.10
Lamont Store	P.H.Nurse-Mil & Exp	59.78
Carol Beach	" "	227.66
Sherrie Patch	Health Nurse-Supplies	24.00
Maternity Center Assoc	" "	15.80
Franklin Bus. Products	Fire truck-Parts	1869.00
Moss Equip & Sup Co.	Fire Truck-Snake River-Gas	103.44
Cal Gas	Xerox Supplies	67.20
Dep't of Admin & Fiscal Control	Ambulance repairs	38.75
Cooper Chevrolet		

Sept. 3, 1974

Wyoming Girl's School	Care of Girls	49.50
Xerox Corporation	Xerox Supplies & Rent	191.55
John Orton	County Commissioner-Sal & Mil	44.62
Gene T. McMillen	" " "	59.29
Wyoming Medical Service	Employees-Blue Cross	828.12
John Niland	Commissioner-Sal-Mil & Expense	211.66
Ohio Life Insurance	Employees-Insurance	79.21
Colonial Life & Acc. Ins	" "	99.10
Wyo. Retire System (2)	Retire.Employees & County	3288.30
Gilbert Blumenthal	Justice Peace-Sal & Rent	145.53
Herbert Gardner	" " Rent	20.00
Luis Montoya	Labor-Old Hospital	232.45
G. W. Leavengood	Civil Defense-Dir. Salary	199.15
Workmen's Compensation (3)	Compensation	226.22
George C. Wilk	Guard-Hospital-Prisoner	45.00
Stan James	" " "	45.00
Davis Shadrick	" " "	45.00
Amerson's Sinclair Service	R & B Gas	201.11
Barco Inc.	" Parts	163.46
Becker-Oldsmobile	" Repairs	20.81
Burnett's Texaco	" Gas	12.85
George F. Buckendorf	" Expense	10.36
Carbon County Title Company	" Title expense	25.00
Carbon Power & Light	" Electric Service	10.40
Chevron Oil Company	" Fuel	2222.40
Consolidated Welding	" Repairs & Supplies	401.72
Consumers Gasoline Co.	" Oil & Grease	189.74
Dixon Garage	" Gas	271.36
Ray H. Ellis	" Repairs	17.00
Gambles Store # 1156	" Supplies	50.72
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	" Propane gas	6.75
J. & S. Contractors	" Parts	1366.12
Judd Tire Supply	" Tires	143.70
Kelly Oil Company	" Fuel	1885.00
Livestock Feed & Supply	" Supplies	13.18
Moss Equipment Co.	" Parts	2018.47
Northern Gas Co.	" Service line	323.85
Northern Gas Co.	" Gas Service & CH&J	36.40
Resource Exp. & Mining	" Concreta	182.10
Darrell Richardson	" Expense	4.53
Skyline Motors	" Parts	60.96
Ted Andrus Explosives	" Supplies	150.00
Thompson Pipe & Steel Co.	" Parts	283.71
Wyoming Mach. Co.	" "	4249.91
Wyo. State Penn.	" Signs	468.90
Yampa Valley Electric	" Electric Service	9.50
Zep Mfg. Co.	" Supplies	58.69
Memorial Hospital	Old Hospital expense	1000.00
Hanna Automotive	R & B Parts	4.09
Rawlins Automotive	" "	28.64
Gerald K. Russell	Attorney-Appointment	50.00
Agnes Stocks	Justice Peace-Rent	20.00
Sun Publishing Co.	Election-Advertising	37.46
Alice L. Newell	Co.Attorney-Sec. Salary	439.62

COURTHOUSE ELEVATOR: The Commissioners signed an agreement with the Montgomery Elevator Company for bi-monthly inspections-for \$45.00 bi-monthly.

Rawlins National Bank Withholding Tax 5690.30

Wyoming Retire System Retirement 2663.73

Charles A. Bergstrand Ass't Civil Defense Director 94.15

The Board adjourned until the following day.

Sept. 4, 1974 The Board resumed its session, all members present, John Niland Chairman.

MALT BEVERAGE LICENSE: There being no protests, Malt berverage permit No. 326 was renewed for Frank E. and Roberta Erickson, 3 Forks Muddy Gap Service, Lander Route, Rawlins, 9-8-74 to 908075 \$100.00.

BOND: The bond of Evelyn Hansen, Town Treasurer of Elk Mountain, Wyo. approved in the amount of \$6000.00.

STATE EXAMINER'S REPORT of County Revenue Sharing funds was received and approved. The suggestions of the Examiner will be complied with.

TAX REBATE: Kenneth Stimson of Lathrop Wells, Nev. account of erroneous assessment, \$57.89.

SALE OF COUNTY PROPERTY: T. Irene Young, parcel 25 Ft. by 125 Ft. in Tract "M" Third Merrell Addition to Rawlins-delinquent tax \$9.85.

Chris or Flora Montoya, Rawlins,  $\frac{1}{2}$  of Lot 10, Block 3 Southside Addition to Rawlins, delinquent tax-\$18.61.

HOSPITAL BOARD: A letter of resignation was received and accepted from John Glode, Saratoga, Wyo.

Artlin Zeiger of Saratoga was appointed to fill the unexpired term of Mr. Glode, expiring July 1, 1976.

The Commissioners approved the appointment of Gilbert Blumenthal, Saratoga, and Dorothy Muir of Rawlins to conduct the recount of Republican votes in the Aug. 20, 1974 Primary Election, at the request of the Wallop for Governor Committee, the check in the amount of \$100.00 was also received, for the cost of the recount. R.G. Engstrom, County Clerk will assist in the recount.

DEPUTY CLERK OF COURT: The Board approved the appointment of Ora Lee Norris as Deputy Clerk of Court.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

ATTEST: *R. Engstrom* COUNTY CLERK

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

*J. Miller* CHAIRMAN